
  
 

 On motion of Mr. Conley, seconded by Ms. Lee-Sheng, the following resolution 
was offered: 

RESOLUTION NO. 134733 
A resolution accepting the lowest responsible bid of 
Shermco Industries, Inc., under Bid Proposal No. 50-
00127971 for a two (2) year contract for preventative 
maintenance and repairs of electrical switchgear and related 
equipment for the Department of Water at the bid tabulation 
price of $333,500.00.  Maximum expenditures for this 
contract shall not exceed $435,000.00 for the two (2) years, 
by a factor of more than 10% without amendment to the 
contract authorized by resolution of the Council. (Council 
District 2) 

WHEREAS, bids were received on October 29, 2019; and 
 WHEREAS, the lowest responsible bid was received by Shermco Industries, Inc.  
in the amount of $333,500.00; and 
 WHEREAS, expenditures to date have totaled $422,316.30 for the current 
contract with Electrical Reliability Services, Inc. for the period from December 7, 2017 to 
present; and 

WHEREAS, the current contract shall expire on December 6, 2019; and  
WHEREAS, maximum expenditures shall not exceed $435,000.00 for the two (2) 

years, for preventative maintenance and repairs of electrical switchgear and related 
equipment for the Department of Water. 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Jefferson Parish Council of 
Jefferson Parish, Louisiana, acting as governing authority of said Parish: 
 SECTION 1. That the lowest responsible bid of Shermco Industries, Inc., under 
Bid Proposal No. 50-00127971 for a two (2) year contract for preventative maintenance 
and repairs of electrical switchgear and related equipment for the Department of Water 
at the bid tabulation price of $333,500.00, be and is hereby accepted.  
 SECTION 2.  That costs related to the above are to be charged to Account No. 
45400-4045-7454 (54038.007) of the Department of Water.   
 SECTION 3. That maximum expenditures shall not exceed $435,000.00 for the 
two (2) years, by a factor of more than 10% without amendment to the contract 
authorized by resolution of the Council.  
 SECTION 4.  That the Council Chairperson, or in their absence the Vice-
Chairperson, be and is hereby authorized to execute any and all documents necessary 
to give full force and effect to this resolution. 
 The foregoing resolution having been submitted to a vote, the vote thereon was 
as follows: 
           YEAS: 7                            NAYS: None                              ABSENT: None 
  The resolution was declared to be adopted on this the 18th day of December, 
2019. 

 
 


